

Nos. 20-306 and 20-5649

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT OLAN AND THEODORE HUBER,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

DAVID BLASZCZAK,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
CHRISTOPHER WORRALL IN SUPPORT
OF GRANTING THE PETITIONS**

DANIEL M. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
ADAN MARTINEZ
HOLWELL SHUSTER
& GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5132
dsullivan@hsgllp.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Christopher Worrall*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Procedural Background.....	2
II. Factual Background.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions And Expands The Reach Of Several Criminal Statutes Beyond What Their Text Warrants.....	10
A. Whether A Proposed Change In Government Regulation Constitutes “Property” And A “Thing of Value” Merits Review	10
B. Whether The “Personal Benefit” Requirement Applies When Insider- Trading Is Prosecuted Under The Wire Fraud Statute Merits Review	13
II. By Diluting The Elements Required To Prove Criminal Insider-Trading, The Second Circuit’s Decision Contradicts Constitutional Principles And Countenances Prosecutions And Convictions Based On Equivocal Evidence.....	17
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	17, 19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	4, 5, 15
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	5, 10, 11
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	6, 13, 14, 16, 22
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	7, 11
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	18
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	19, 22
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	19
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	20
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	12
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016)	6, 14, 23

<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	20
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 572 F.2d 455 (5th Cir. 1978)	12
<i>United States v. Girard</i> , 601 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1979)	5
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	18
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	14
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	19
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	19
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §78	3, 6
18 U.S.C. §1030	20
18 U.S.C. §1341	5
18 U.S.C. §1343	3, 5
18 U.S.C. §1348	3
18 U.S.C. §641	3, 5, 12

18 U.S.C. §793	20
50 U.S.C. §783	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Metastasis of Mail Fraud: The Continuing Story of the “Evolution” of A White-Collar Crime</i> , 21 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (1983).....	18
Shon Hopwood, <i>Clarity in Criminal Law</i> , 54 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 695 (2017)	18, 20
Julie Jennings & Jared C. Nagel, Cong. Research Serv., R43590, <i>Federal Workforce Statistics: OPM and OMB</i> (2019), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43590.pdf (last accessed 10/6/2020)	21
Lisa Jessie & Mary Tarleton, U.S. Census Bureau, G12-CG-EMP, <i>2012 Census of Governments: Employment Summary Report</i> (2014), https://www2.census.gov/govs/apes/2012_summary_report.pdf (last accessed 10/6/2020).....	21
The Federalist No. 62 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	18
Kevin B. Muhlendorf Et Al., Westlaw Journal Derivatives, 26 No. 07, <i>Political Intelligence and Government Contracting: Impact of Blaszczak Opinion on Insider Trading Prosecutions</i> 10 (2020)	24
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 505 (2001)	19

Karen E. Woody, *The New Insider Trading*, 52 Ariz.
St. L.J. 594 (2020) 14, 17
